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Financial Highlight  

 

Description 

 

Q3 FY 2022 
(Reviewed but Unaudited) 

FY 2021 

(Audited) 

Financial Position (KHR’000)   

Total Asset 
58,903,734 66,540,748 

Total Liabilities 
26,322,592 29,649,851 

Total Shareholder’s Equity 
32,581,142 36,890,897 

Profit/ (Loss) (KHR’000) Q3 FY 2022 
(Reviewed but Unaudited 

Q3 FY 2021 
(Unreviewed and 

Unaudited) 

Revenues 
13,696,619 19,250,929 

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax 
(1,575,003) 888,246 

Profit/ (Loss) after Tax 
(1,643,486) 671,958 

Total Comprehensive income 
(1,646,688) 672,450 

Financial Ratio Q3 FY 2022 FY 2021 

 

Liquidity ratio 

Current ratio 
1,85 2.10 

Quick ratio 1,64 1.67 

 Q3 FY 2022 Q3 FY 2021 

 

 

Profitability ratio 

Return on assets (%) 
(2.79) 1.16  

Return on equity (%) 
(5.04) 1.98 

Gross profit margin (%) 
1.14 18.78  

Profit margin (%) 
(12) 3.76 

Earnings per share  (89) riel 48 riel 

Interest Coverage ratio (4.27) 2.59 
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Financial Summary Chart 
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On behalf of DBD Engineering Plc. and 

the Board of Directors, I am pleased to 

present our third quarterly report for the 

period from 1 July to 30 September 2022 

to all stakeholders. 

The company reported total revenue 

13,696,619 KHR’000 for the third quarter 

which decreased 28.85% compared to 

19,250,929 KHR’000 in the same quarter 

of year 2021. The company report 

comprehensive loss of (1,646,688) 

KHR’000 for this quarter. The total assets 

decreased 11.48% compared to year 2021 

from 66,540,748 KHR’000 to 58,903,734 

KHR’000 due to decreased in trade 

receivables and contract asset. 

 

 
 
 

Massage of Chairman and 

Managing Director 

 Phnom Penh, Date………………… 

Signature and Stamp 

 
 

 
Mr. NEANG Vithy 

Chairman and Executive Director 
 

User
Typewritten Text

User
Typewritten Text

User
Typewritten Text
November 15, 2022

User
Typewritten Text

User
Typewritten Text



 

vi 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Financial Highlight ................................................................................................................................................... ii 

Financial Summary Charts .................................................................................................................................... iii 

Board of Directors .................................................................................................................................................... iv 

Message from Chairman .......................................................................................................................................... v 

PART1.- General Information of DBD Engineering .................................................................. 1 

A. Identity of the DBD Engineering ........................................................................................ 1 

B. Nature of Business .............................................................................................................. 1 

C. DBD Engineering milestone ............................................................................................... 2 

PART2.-Information on Business Operation Performance ......................................................... 3 

A. Business Operation Performance ........................................................................................... 4 

B. Revenue Structure .................................................................................................................. 6 

PART3.-Reviewed Financial Statement ........................................................................... 7 

PART4.- Management’s Discussion and Analysis ......................................................................... 8 

 A. Overview of Operations ......................................................................................................... 8 

 B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit ..................................................................................... 10 

 C. Material Changes in Sales and Revenue .............................................................................. 11 

 D. Impact of Foreign Exchange, Interest Rates and Commodity Prices .................................. 11 

 E. Impact of Inflation ............................................................................................................... 12 

 F. Economic / Fiscal / Monetary Policy of Royal Government ............................................... 12 

PART5.-Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection (if any) ................................... 13 

Signature of Directors of DBD Engineering Plc. 

  



 

1 
 

 

A. Identity of DBD Engineering Plc. 

 

Name of Company in Khmer ឌី ប ី ឌី អ ៊ិនជនីារងី ម.ក 

In Latin DBD Engineering Plc. (DBD) 

Standard Code KH1000150008 

Address NO 68, Street 598, Sangkat Phnom Penh Tmey, Khan Sensok, 

Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Telephone (+855) 78 700 598 

Website www.dbdengineering.com 

Email services@dbdengineering.com.kh 

Registration Number 00004029, date: December 12, 2014, issued by Ministry of 

Commerce 

Authorization and registered 

documents number 

123/21/SSR/SERC, date: June 24,2021, issued by Securities and 

Exchange Regulator of Cambodia 

Representative Mr. NEANG Vithy 

 

B. Nature of Business 

DBB Engineering Plc, was founded in 1995, which makes it one of the oldest engineering & 

construction company in Cambodia. DBD provides design, construction, installation, and 

maintenance services to scores of reputed national and internal companies. DBD has an excellent 

track record of providing high-quality products and services and has achieved and exceptional level 

of client satisfaction. 

                 Electrical and Construction   Mechanical and Electrical 

 

 

 

       Building Inspection and Maintenance                  Heating, Ventilation, and AC  

 

 

Part 1.-General Information of DBD Engineering Plc. 

 

mailto:services@dbdengineering.com.kh
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DBD has strong service and maintenance team to ensure that new buildings or installations remain 

in top condition, and the company is expanding the ducting production, plants, and equipment 

maintenance.  

C. Milestones of DBD Engineering Plc. 

❖ Investor Education Training Program since 11 August 2022.  
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A. Business Operation Performance Including Business Segment 

 

In early 2022, DBD Engineering has the first project of the construction and MEP system installation 

of the building's "WING OFFICE TOWER", which is located at the Preah Monivong blvd and the 

Kapuchea Krom Blvd, Sangkat Monorom, Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh. This project started in 2022 

and expect to finish by 2023. In additional, DBD Engineering announced a new project for the 

“Biomass Steam Boiler Plant” from the BECIS which produces bio-steam power and supply to the 

Heineken company.  

By the way, DBD Participated in construction and continued to build plenty of big projects such as 

Aeon 1, Aeon 2, North Park condominium, Chip Mong Sen Sok, Chip Mong 598, and Chip Mong 

271 etc. 

The company currently working on a new system for manpower management, this helps management 

to get live report more easily on manpower arrangement and monitoring to reduce labor wastage, 

beside from that the company also implement new module in current accounting system in order to 

improve the materials cost management. 

 

New Project of Q3 FY 2022 

Project Amount (excluding VAT) Expected Closing Date 

Wing Bank PBC USD 1,070,000.00 30th November 2022 
B-Quik Aeon 3 USD 474,137.70 15th December 2022 
CTN USD 273,700.00 31st October 2022 
Decathlon Aeon 3 USD 660,000.00 05th January 2023 
Wing Tower- LED Screen USD 2,000,000.00 20th June 2023 
Cinema / CM271 Tenant USD 521,947.04 30th October 2022 
CMG / CM271 Tenant USD 835,029.98 30th November 2022 
CMRT / CM271 Tenant USD 486,418.68 30th November 2022 
Food Park / CM271 Tenant USD 245,492.30 30th October 2022 
Master Craft / CM271 Tenant USD 93,333.00 05th October 2022 

 

 

 

Part 2.- Information on Business Operation Performance 
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On Going Project 

 

គម្រោង កាលបរិម្ឆេទចាប់ម្្តើមគម្រោង លទធ្លសម្រមឆបាន 

Biomass  18 J an 2022 99 % 
WING Tower 6 J an 2022 4 % 
DBD New HQ 7 Dec 2021 68 % 
CTN 1 Aug 2022 75 % 
WING Bank Branch 1 S ep 2022 40 % 
Chip Mong 271 Mega Mall J uly 2020 95 % 
Tenant Market Place 7 J un 2022 98 % 
Tenant Mastercraft 5 J uly 2022 85 % 
Tenant Food Court  6 Aug 2022 75 % 
Tenant Cinema 5 Aug 2022 45 % 
Tenant CMG Office  25 % 
Tenant CMRT Office  45 % 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
❖  BIOMASS STEAM BOILER PLANT PROJECT  WING OFFICE TOWER PROJECT 
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o CHIP MONG MEGA MALL 271 

PROJECT 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

o CHIP MONG SENSOK MALL 

PROJECT 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

o CHIP MONG 598 MALL PROJECT 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

o TRIBE HOTEL PHNOM PENH 

PROJECT  
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B. Income Structure 

  

DBD has two source revenues, one is from construction which is the main source included new 

project and repair & maintenance work. The other one is from sale of materials which is a very small 

compared to total revenue. However, the revenue from sale will be increase after we expended the 

ducting production, DBD is going to sale this product which currently we only produce for supply to 

our construction project only. 

 

No Source of Income 
Q3 FY 2022 Q3 FY 2021 

Amount  

(KHR’000) 
% 

Amount  

(KHR’000) 
% 

1 
Revenue from 

Maintenance and 

construction 

  13,668,187 99.80% 18,873,747 98.04% 

2 Revenue from sale 

material 

              
28,432 

 
0.20% 377,128 1.96% 

Total Revenue 13,696,619 100% 19,250,929 100% 

 
 

As Q3 FY 2022 DBD Report total revenue of KHR 13,668,187,000 which’s decreasing of KHR 

(5,554,310,000) equivalent to -28.85% compared to Q3 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by 

revenue from decreasing of maintenance and construction at -27.58 %, and revenue from sale 

material decreased at -92.46 %.
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Please find the information in annex as attached with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART 3.- Reviewed Financial Statement  
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The following discussion and analysis are the discussion of management team of DBD Engineering 

Plc on the operational results and financial situation based on Financial Statement as of 30 September 

2022. The management team discussed and analyzed only the key components of the Financial 

Statement and key factors that affect DBD’s profitability. 

A. Overview of operations 
DBD Engineering Plc was incorporated on 1998 under the Law of Commercial Enterprise of 

Cambodia. The Company is a construction contractor specializing in MEP and Civil Engineering 

works, providing mechanical, electrical, plumbing, firefighting, air conditioning-cold room HVAC, 

and building maintenance. 
  

1- Revenue Analysis 
DBD’s main revenue is derived from the construction and maintenance services which include MEP 

and Civil Engineering works, with the total revenues recorded in the financial statements separated 

into three categories listed such as construction and maintenance, sales of goods, other income. 

Revenue is recognized when or as a performance obligation in the contract with customer is satisfied, 

i.e. when the “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is 

transferred to the customer. The performance obligation is certified by the contractual parties, 

typically by the Company’s project manager, and the client’s consultant. To determine whether to 

recognize revenue, the Company follows a 5-step process: 

1. Identifying the contract with a customer 

2. Identifying the performance obligations 

3. Determining the transaction price 

4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations 

5. Recognizing revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied 

 

2-Revenue by segment analysis 

As Q3 FY 2022 DBD Report total revenue of KHR 13,696,619,000 which’s decreasing of KHR 

(5,554,31,000) equivalent to -28.85% compared to Q3 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by 

revenue from decreasing of maintenance and construction at -27.58 %, and revenue from sale 

material decreased at -92.46 %.

PART 4.- Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) 
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3-Gross profit margin analysis  

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD reported gross profit of KHR 155,760,000, decreased of KHR 

(3,459,035,000) equivalent to -95.70 % compared to Q3 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by 

decreasing of revenue and increasing of cost of goods sold. However,  
 

4-Profit/ (Loss) before tax analysis 

Summary of Profit Q2 

FY 2022 
 Q3 FY 2022 

KHR’000 
Q3 FY 2021 

KHR’000 
Changed 

KHR’000 
Changed 

% 

Gross Profit  155,760 3,614,795       (3,459,035) -95.69 % 

Other loss (5,211) (25,068)            (19,857) 79.21 % 

Operating Expenses  (1,426,858)  (2,143,524) (716,666) -33.43% 

Finance Cost  (298694)  (557,957)          (259,263)  -46.46 % 

Profit before Tax  (1,575,003) 888,246  (2,463,249) -277.32 % 

 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD reported loss before tax of KHR (1,575,003,000), this loss increased by 

KHR (2,463,249,000) equivalent to -277.32 % compared to Q3 FY 2021. The increasing was 

driven by increasing of gross loss at -95.69 %. 

5-Profit/ (Loss) after tax analysis 

Summary of Profit Q3 FY 

2022 
 Q3 FY 2022 

KHR’000 
Q3 FY 2021 

KHR’000 
Changed 

KHR’000 
Changed 

% 
Profit before tax  (1,575,003) 888,246 (2,463,249) -277.32 % 

Income tax expenses 
                  

(68,483) 

               

(216,288) 

               

(147,805) -68.34 % 

Profit after tax (1,643,486) 671,958 (2,315,444) -344.58% 
 

For annual income tax, DBD is required to pay is 20% of its taxable income. As Q3 FY 2022, 

DBD reported Loss after tax of KHR (1,643,486,000), increased by KHR (2,315,444,000) 
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equivalent to -344.58 % compared to Q3 FY 2021. The increasing of loss was driven by increasing 

of loss before tax. 

6-Total comprehensive income/(loss) analysis 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD reported total comprehensive loss of KHR (1,646,688,000), increase by 

KHR (2,319,139,000), equivalent to -344.88 % compared to Q3 FY 2021. The increasing was 

driven by increasing of loss after tax. 

 

7-Factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD has no any factors and trends affecting financial conditions and results. 

B. Significant factors affecting profit 

DBD has observed the following significant factors that may affect our profitability; 

1-Demand and supply conditions analysis 

There was a shrinking opportunity in the construction industry, 4,303 projects were approved in 

2021 equal to USD 5.33 billion, a decrease of 31.21% compared to 2020 there were 4,841 projects 

approved equal to USD 7.75 billion, the forecast opportunities growing of construction industry 

has 6,760 approved projects in 2022, equal to USD 15.52 billion. 

DBD is one of the leading Construction Company especially MEP service in Cambodia offering 

services such as (1) mechanical & electrical contracting, (2) plumbing & fire-fighting contracting, 

(3) heating, ventilation, and air conditioning, (4) civil construction, and (5) building maintenance. 

 

2-Fluctuations in prices of raw materials analysis 

DBD included the expected inflationary in the proposed tender price. If the materials price 

fluctuates accordance with the inflation rate, there won’t be a significant impact to the company’s 

profit. However, if the price of materials increases significantly, it will make loss to company. 

Cost of goods sold includes materials costs sold to clients while cost of construction includes the 

cost for main construction materials and engineering works.  

3- Tax analysis 
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DBD has received tax incentive 50% on profit tax for 3 years’ period from 2022 to 2024. In 

accordance with Cambodian tax laws, our Company has the obligation to pay tax on profit at the 

rate of 20% of taxable profit. Beside tax on profit, we are also subject to a separate minimum tax. 

The minimum tax is an annual tax with a liability equal to 1% of annual turnover inclusive of all 

taxes except valued added tax, and in due irrespective of the Company’s profit or loss position. 

Notwithstanding the above, DBD charges VAT of 10% on invoiced amounts when issuing 

invoices to clients. This VAT is settled with the 10% input tax that DBD pays to the suppliers 

when making purchases. Moreover, DBD obligated to pay withholding tax on interest income, 

which is at the rate of 4% for current deposit, deducted by banks, withhold tax at the rate of 15% 

on the BOD’s compensation, and at the rate of 14% (nonresident) to 15% (resident) on expenses 

related to consultant/advisory service fees, withhold tax on rental income at the rate of 10%import 

tax on materials and raw materials at rates ranging from 7% to 35%, depending on the type of 

goods. 

4-Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 

There was no exceptional and extraordinary income or expense during the third quarter of 2022. 

C. Material changes in sales and revenue 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD’s revenue from sale of materials has decrease significantly, revenue from 

construction also decrease due to in this quarter DBD have only one big project in progress “Chip 

Mong Mega Mall 271” other big project such “Wing Tower” is just at the beginning stage, so the 

revenue is smaller compared to the third quarter of 2021. 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rate and commodity prices 
 

1- Impact on foreign exchange 

DBD has no financial assets and liabilities in other foreign currency, except there is a small 

amount in trade payable are in other currencies such as THB and EUR, and all DBD’s 

borrowings are at fixed rate so there is no impact from the fluctuate of the foreign exchange 

and interest rate. 

2-Impact on interest rates 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD is not exposed to interest rate risk as the Company does not have any floating 

rate-based financial assets and liabilities. 
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3-Impact on commodity prices 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD has no material impact of commodity prices on our financial results. 

 

E. Impact of inflation 

 

As Q3 FY 2022, DBD included the expected inflationary in the proposed tender price. If the 

materials price fluctuates accordance with the inflation rate, there won’t be a significant impact to 

the company’s profit. 

 

F. Economic/ fiscal / monetary policy of Royal Government 

 

In the last several years, the real estate and construction sector has been one of the top drivers of 

economic growth. According to CBRE’s report, Cambodian Real Estate Market Outlook 2019, the 

construction industry grew by 18.1% in 2018, and the number of condominium units grew by 

roughly 120%. While diverse economic growth factors into the strong performance of the 

construction industry, Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) is one of the main drivers of the industry. 

In 2019, FDI in Cambodia accounted for 10.6% of total GDP. In 2018, FDI reached record highs, 

increasing by 10.7% or USD 300 million from USD 2.8 billion in 2017 to USD 3.1 billion in 2018 

(World Bank). A significant local COVID-19 outbreak, real estate market correction following a 

prolonged construction and property boom, increased credit provided to the construction/real 

estate/mortgage sector (that recently relies highly on Chinese investment), and high outstanding 

credit are the current industry vulnerabilities. 

In 2021, there were 4,303 approved construction projects with capital investment of USD 5.33 

billion, a decrease of 31.21% compared to 2020 there were 4,841 approved construction projects 

with capital investment of USD 7.75 billion, according to the Ministry of Land Management, 

Urban Planning and Construction. The forecast opportunities growing of construction industry has 

6,760 approved projects in 2022, equal to USD 15.52 billion. 
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DBD Engineering Plc. has no significant information other than the information disclosed in this 

report. 

PART 5.-Other Necessary Information for Investors Protection 
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Signature of Board of Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

Date............................... 

Read and approved by: 

 

 

Mr. NEANG VITHY 

Chairman and Executive Director 
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